

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
David C. McDonald
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT APPLY TO DEFERENCE REGIMES SUCH AS <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	5
II. THE <i>CHEVRON</i> COURT DEFERRED TO AGENCY INTERPRETATION AS A LAST-DITCH INTERPRETIVE TOOL	10
III. THE COURT HAS NOT APPLIED “ <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE” IN THE UNIFORM MANNER ACCORDED TO TRUE PRECEDENT	14
IV. THE COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT LOWER COURTS THAT THEY SHOULD ONLY USE “ <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE” AS A LAST-DITCH INTERPRETIVE CANON.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	1
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	1
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	21
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ___ (2023).....	11
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	8, 12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1–25
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	5
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	22

<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	89
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	1
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	7, 8, 10, 12, 20, 23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	9
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	21
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	8
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9, 11, 14, 15, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Eng'rs (SWANCC)</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18

<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	17
<u>Statute</u>	
47 U.S.C.A. § 303(q).....	13
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6
Blackstone, William, 1 Commentaries 69 (3d ed. 1768)	6
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2016)	7
Connor N. Raso & William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Chevron as a Canon, Not a Precedent: An Empirical Study of What Motivates Justices in Agency Deference Cases</i> , 110 COLUM. L. REV. 1727 (2010) ..	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>How Mead Has Muddled Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 1443 (2005).....	18
Ryan D. Doerfler, <i>How Clear is “Clear”?</i> , 109 VA. L. REV. 651 (2023)	12, 14, 16
